The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise of lease liabilities, equity investment at FVTOCI, other investments,
restricted bank balances and bank balances and cash. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise and
maintain finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial instruments such as trade and other
receivables/payables, which arise directly from its business activities.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are price risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity
risk. The Group generally adopts conservative strategies on its risk management and limits the Group’s exposure to
these risks to a minimum level as follows:

Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk arising from its other investments in unlisted investments which are classified as
financial assets at FVTPL and equity investment at FVTOCI. The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the
exposure to price risk.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s pre-tax results if the fair value of the investments
has been 5% (2020: 5%) higher or lower while all other variables held constant at the end of reporting period.

2021 2020
Higher (lower)

in fair value
Effect on

pre-tax results
Higher (lower)

in fair value
Effect on

pre-tax results
RM’000 RM’000

Financial assets at FVTPL 5% 2,167 5% 2,654
(5%) (2,167) (5%) (2,654)

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s other comprehensive income if the fair value of
the investments has been 5% higher or lower while all other variables held constant at the end of the reporting period.

2021 2020

Higher (lower)
in fair value

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
 Higher (lower)

in fair value

Effect on other
comprehensive

income
RM’000 RM’000

Equity investment at FVTOCI 5% 215 N/A —
(5%) (215) N/A —

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the reasonably possible changes in the fair value of the
unlisted investments had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to price
risk in existence at that date. The stated changes represent the management’s assessment of reasonably possible
changes in the fair value of the unlisted investments over the next 12 months after the end of each reporting period.

In the opinion of the management of the Group, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the price risk because the
exposure at the end of each reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the years ended 31 December 2021